companies (audit and auditors) rules, 2014 and all other applicable provisions of the companies act, 2013, 
to the extent applicable, (including any statutory modification(s)or re-enactment thereof, for the time 
being in force), the remuneration of rs.18,000/- (eighteen thousand only) plus GST as applicable,  to be 
paid to m/s. M.goyal & company, (firm registration no. 000051), cost auditors of the company, for the 
financial year 2025-26, as approved by the board of directors of the company, be and is hereby ratified.”